
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 June 2016. 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items. 

 
 

4.   Audit Completion Report Year Ended 31 March 2016 and Statement of 
Accounts 2015/16 (Pages 9 - 122) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

 
 

5.   Annual Report to Cabinet and Council: 2015/16 (Pages 123 - 130) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

 
 

6.   Amendment to the Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
2016/17 to 2018/19 (Pages 131 - 134) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

 
 

7.   Corporate Risk Management 2016/17 Quarterly Report to 30 June 2016 
(Pages 135 - 148) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Coroporate Resources 

 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items in accordance with Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
Contact: Neil Porteous - Tel: 0191433 2149 - Email: Neilporteous@gateshead.gov.uk,   
Date: Friday, 15 July 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

EXEMPT AGENDA 
 
 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2016 
(Pages 149 - 158) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 

 
 
 
 
 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 20 June 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor H Hughes 
  
 Councillors: M Hood, P Dillon, J Green, J McClurey, 

G Clark, Common and B Jones 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor L Green 
 
ASC1   CONSTITUTION  

 
 The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 

for the 2016/17 municipal year, as approved by the Council at its meeting on 20 May 
2016, was noted. 
  
It was also reported that that the Committee will include three independent members 
in respect of Audit matters and a representative of the Lamesley Parish Council will 
be invited to meetings in respect of Standards issues. 
  
It was queried whether there is a term set for independent members to sit on the 
Committee, to ensure the Council’s Audit matters are subject to renewed scrutiny. 
The need to ensure there is an appropriate turnover rate for independent members 
and independent persons is recognised and therefore positions are advertised, as 
appropriate.   
  
RESOLVED:               That the information be noted. 
  
 

ASC2   REMIT OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 The role of the Committee and the powers delegated to it were reported. It was 
commented that the constitution will be updated to take account of recent changes 
so that all references are up to date. 
  
  
RESOLVED:               That the information be noted. 
  
 

ASC3   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2016 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

ASC4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ASC5   EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received an update report on Mazars’ progress in delivering the 
2015/16 audit and value for money conclusion. 
  
The ‘walkthrough of the key financial systems’ by Mazars was queried and 
subsequently clarified for the Committee.  
  
  
RESOLVED:               That the contents of the external auditor’s report be noted. 
  
  
 

ASC6   OVERSIGHT OF MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 2015/16  
 

 A report was presented detailing how the Committee exercises oversight of 
management processes in certain areas of governance in order to provide 
assurance to the external auditors. 
  
The areas of governance under consideration, t
[...]
ee. 
  
 

ASC10   CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

 The Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 2015/16 was presented to the 
Committee. 
  
Robust risk management arrangements are a key element of a sound system of 
internal control and, therefore, essential to the Council being able to demonstrate 
that it has good systems of Corporate Governance. It also provides evidence to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement which is reviewed annually and 
accompanies the Statement of Accounts. 
  

The report outlined the prevailing arrangements that exist within the Council for 

Page 6



 

managing risk, the impact that these have had on the Council’s operations and plans 
for further development of risk management arrangements.  
  
RESOLVED -             i)          That the Corporate Risk Management Annual  

Report 2015/2016 be noted. 
ii)         The Council’s risk management arrangements were 

considered to be effective. 
  
 

ASC11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED:               That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the remaining business in accordance 
with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 

  
 

ASC12   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining all the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Service during 2015/16. The report gives an overall assessment of the 
adequacy of the Council’s internal control systems and governance arrangements to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement and provides a summary of the main audit 
findings. 
  

Based on the evidence arising from the planned internal audit activity during 
2015/16, the Council’s internal control systems and governance arrangements are 
considered to be effective. 
  
For 2015/16, 70 audits were carried out and the findings were presented in the 
appendix to the report. 
  

RESOLVED -             i)          That the information be noted. 
ii) 
[...]
                          accompany the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 prior to 
it being                              passed to the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive 
for                          signature. 
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: DeadlinePubminutes 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
25 July 2016 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Audit Completion Report Year Ended 31 March 2016 
and Statement of Accounts 2015/16  

REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
1 This report updates the Audit and Standards Committee on the outcome and findings of the 

audit of Gateshead’s Statement of Accounts 2015/16 by the Council’s external auditor, Mazars. 
 

Background 
2 Section 9 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts be approved by a committee. In Gateshead’s governance framework, this is the 
Accounts Committee. However, best practice guidance outlines that the Audit and Standards 
Committee should also review the financial statements and external auditor’s opinion. Review 
by this Committee is an additional step in the process to comply with best practice. 

 
3 The annual audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and use of resources has now been 

completed for 2015/16 and the Council’s external auditor, Mazars has issued its report. 
 

4 The Audit Completion Report covers: 
 

• The Council’s Statement of Accounts including significant findings, internal control 
recommendations and a summary of misstatements; 

 
• The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources including a value for money conclusion. 
 

5 The external auditor’s report is attached at Appendix 1 and the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

6 The Statement of Accounts is being presented to Committee two months earlier than in 
2014/15; this is a “dry run” in preparation for the statutory deadline for the completion of the 
accounts changing from 30 September to 31 July from 2017/18. 

 
Audit Completion Report 

7 Mazars’ Audit Completion Report is included as Appendix 1 to this report. The key messages 
are as follows: 
 

• Audit Opinion - Mazars has issued an unqualified opinion on the Statement of 
Accounts, meaning that it is free from material error and has been prepared in 
accordance with proper practice; and  

• Use of resources – the Council has proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
8 The 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, amended for any adjustments identified during the audit, 

is included at Appendix 2. The Statement of Accounts is materially consistent with the 2015/16 
revenue and capital outturn reports considered by Cabinet on 14 June 2016. Along with minor 
adjustments and presentational changes, the following adjustments to the Statement, 
submitted for audit on 1 June 2016, have been identified through the audit process: 

 

• Short-term debtors / creditors: the debtors and creditors balances were adjusted by 
£1.065m due to an opening balance error identified; 

• Long-term / short-term debtors: £0.831m interest relating to a loan was incorrectly 
treated as long-term, rather than being split between amounts due within and beyond 
one year; 

• Better Care Fund grant: the £5.808m grant was received as part of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement during 2015/16, and as such was treated as a general 
grant within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. It was 
subsequently reclassified as a service-specific grant as it relates solely to Social Care, 
and was moved within the Cost of Services; 

• Trading accounts: the surplus on the trading accounts was reduced by £1.517m, 
which impacted on the financing and investment income and expenditure line of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; 

• Contingent rent: the contingent rent element of the schools PFI costs were treated as 
part of the children’s and education services line of the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. This was amended to form part of the financing and investment 
income and expenditure line; and 

• Disclosure amendments: in addition to the above, the Statement of Accounts was 
also amended for a number of minor errors, clarifications or inconsistencies within the 
Notes to the Accounts. 

 
9 None of the changes to the Statement of Accounts impact on the revenue and capital outturn 

positions reported to Cabinet, nor do they affect the position of any usable reserves. 
Management have agreed to amend the Statement of Accounts to reflect the adjustments, with 
the exception of a £4.035m balancing figure within the cash flow statement that was not 
analysed due to the minimal impact on the Statement. 

 
10 It should be noted that, although Mazars have completed their work, they also place reliance on 

the work of other auditors. Despite assurances that the work by EY on the Tyne and Wear 
Pension Fund (TWPF) would be complete by mid-July, the information has been delayed to the 
end of August. This means that the audit cannot be formally be closed until this information has 
been received.   

 
Recommendation 

11 The Committee is requested to: 
• note the contents of the external auditor’s report and review and comment on the 

Statement of Accounts 2015/16, prior to submission to the Accounts Committee on 29 
July 2016; and 

• agr
[...]
wing recommendations:                                                            

 reviewing the disaster recovery plan, data classification and secondary site location in order to mitigate the 
risk of data loss. This issue was previously raised as part of our 2014/15 audit work, however management 
have yet to fully implement  this recommendation;  

 ensuring data restoration is tested at least once every year to mitigate the risk of data loss; and 
 ensuring the user access management process is documented for all leavers in order to mitigate the risk of 

unauthorised access to the Council’s network, programs and data. 
 
The findings and recommendations have been agreed with officers and action plans are being produced in order to 
address the identified control issues.  

Page 19



 

9 

 

 

 

 

04 Summary of misstatements  
We set out in the table below the misstatements identified during the course of the audit, all of which have been adjusted 
by management during the course of the audit. 
 
 
Adjusted misstatements 2015/16 

 CIES Balance Sheet 

Dr 
£’000 

Cr 
£’000 

Dr 
£’000 

Cr 
£’000 

1 Short term debtors - bodies external to government   831  

Long term debtors - bodies external to government    831 

We identified 2 issues in relation this misstatement – 
 Accrued interest on the airport long term debtor should have been classified as short term as it is due to 

be paid in the next 12 months (£664k).  
 2016/17 repayments on Keelman loans (£167k) should have been classified as short term as they are 

due to be paid in the next 12 months.  

2 CIES- Revenue grants, non specific grants, other 
grants 

5,808    

CIES- Revenue grants  specific grants – Adult Social 
Care Income 

 5,808   

Amount currently credited to non specific grants. It should be shown against Adult Social Care as a specific grant. 

3 Short term creditors - bodies external to government   1,065  

Short term debtors - bodies external to government    1,065 

Gate
[...]
life and services across the Borough.  

Page 121



Part 4: Contacts 

Gateshead Council Statement of Accounts 2015/16             87 

Contacts 
 
 
For queries / feedback, please contact Craig Oakes on 0191 433 3598 
 
 
Primary contacts: 

 

Chief Executive:    Jane Robinson to July 2016     
Chief Financial Officer:   Darren Collins 
Deputy Chief Financial Officer:  Keith Purvis 

Leader of the Council:   Councillor Mick Henry to May 2016 
      Councillor Martin Gannon from May 2016 

Audit and Standards Committee Chair: Councillor Brian Coates to May 2016 
      Councillor Helen Hughes from May 2016 

 
Web links:  

 
Gateshead Council www.gateshead.gov.uk 
Gateshead Housing Company www.gatesheadhousing.co.uk  
Tyne and Wear Archives and Museums  www.twmuseums.org.uk 
Newcastle Airport www.newcastleairport.com 
 
 
 
Gateshead Council’s Statement of Accounts was produced by:  
 
Corporate Finance 
Gateshead Council 
Civic Centre  
Regent Street      
Gateshead NE8 1HH    www.gateshead.gov.uk 

 

The Council’s Statement of Accounts is audited by: 
 
Mazars LLP 
Rivergreen Centre  
Aykley Heads  
Durham  
DH1 5TS 
 

Page 122

http://online.gateshead.gov.uk/Councillors/Councillor_Info.aspx?CllrID=51
http://online.gateshead.gov.uk/councillors/Councillor_info.aspx?CllrID=23
http://online.gateshead.gov.uk/councillors/Councillor_info.aspx?CllrID=23
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/
http://www.gatesheadhousing.co.uk/
http://www.twmuseums.org.uk/
http://www.newcastleairport.com/
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


 

         

 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Report to Cabinet and Council: 2015/16 
                                
REPORT OF:             Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee’s terms of reference require it to submit an annual 

report to the Cabinet and Council, and further reports and 
recommendations as it sees fit. The Committee is asked to consider 
the issues discussed during 2015/16 for inclusion in a report to Cabinet 
and Council.  

 
Background 
 
2 The Annual Report to Cabinet and Council 2015/16 allows the Audit 

and Standards Committee to demonstrate the positive impact of its 

work through providing effective challenge across the Council. This 

includes providing assurance on the Council’s arrangements for: 

 

 Risk management; 

 Maintaining effective internal control; and 

 Reporting on financial and other performance. 

 
Contents of the Report 
 
3 Appendix 1 includes the details of activity which the Committee has 

covered over the last year for consideration for inclusion in the report to 
Cabinet and Council. 

 
4 The Audit and Standards Committee has received reports in the 

following areas: 
 

 Internal Audit planning, performance and activity; 

 Annual Internal Audit benchmarking results; 

 Internal Audit recommendations; 

 Internal Audit external assessment against compliance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

 External Audit planning, performance and activity; 

 Corporate Risk Management and Resilience activity; 

 The Annual Governance Statement and supporting evidence; 

 Treasury Management Policy and mid-year update; and 

 Local Code of Governance update. 
 

 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
    25 JULY 2016 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 5



5 Based on the evidence presented during the year and at the meeting of 
the Committee on 20 June 2016 it was concluded that the Council’s 
system of internal control and governance framework is effective.  This 
was demonstrated through the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16, which accompanies the Statement of Accounts.  

 

Recommendation 

6 The Committee is asked to agree the draft report to Cabinet and 
Council at Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext. - 3711 

Page 124



Appendix 1 
 

1. Contents of the Report to Cabinet and Council – 2015/16 
 

1.1 The
[...]
     
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

25 July 2016 
   

Title of report:  Amendment to the Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 
Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 

 
Report of:            Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
   
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed 

amendment to the Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 
to 2018/19 prior to consideration by Cabinet in September 2016. 

 
Background 

 
2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources to 

exercise his delegated powers, the Council agrees a three year Treasury 
Management Policy and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each 
financial year. 

 
3. The current Strategy was approved by Cabinet on the 15th March 2016 and the 

Strategy states that any in year changes have to be reported and agreed by 
Cabinet on an exception basis. This report is to consider an in year change. 

 
4 Following on from the recent vote to leave the EU, Capita, the Council’s Treasury 

Advisers produced a note providing an update on recent action taken by credit 
ratings agencies on the UK sovereign rating. This was to ensure that Local 
Authorities who have sovereign criteria in their strategy review their policy and 
remove the UK from this criteria. 

 
5 The current strategy requires that all countries in which the Council invests 

monies have a minimum country sovereign rating of AA+ and this includes the 
UK. However the relevance of this sovereign rating for the UK has been 
weakened due to the evolution of financial market regulations that has seen the 
link between sovereigns and their respective banks materially weakened.  

 
6 The result of the breakage of the link has meant that there is little or no 

“sovereign uplift” to any major bank ratings in the UK and beyond.  
 
7 The Council’s Treasury Advisers, Capita have advised that the UK sovereign 

rating is currently not a constraining factor for any UK bank ratings and while 
there are negative implications for the UK, its economy and financial institutions 
as a result of Brexit, financial markets and the operators therein are materially 
stronger, in terms of capital and liquidity than they were ahead of the financial 
crisis. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 6



8 The Governor of the Bank of England has stated “…the capital requirements of 
our largest banks are now ten times higher than before the crisis. The Bank of 
England has stress tested them against scenarios more severe than the Country 
currently faces. As a result of these actions, UK banks have raised over £130bn 
of capital, and now have more than £600bn of high quality liquid assets.” 

 
9 The impact of Brexit may filter through to the individual bank ratings that the credit 

rating agencies supply. These ratings are regularly reviewed to ensure 
compliance with the current strategy. We will continue to review the UK banks in 
line with the current strategy and advice from our Treasury advisers. 

 
10 Failure to adopt this amendment could mean that the Council is in a position 

where no deposits can be made with UK Banks. 
 

Proposals 
 
11 The Committee is asked to review the amendment to the Treasury Policy and 

Treasury Strategy in Appendix 1 reflecting the removal of the UK from the 
requirement to have AA+ sovereign rating. 

 
Recommendation 

 
12 The Committee is asked to review the recommendations on the Treasury Policy 

and the Treasury Strategy and submit any comments to Cabinet. 
 
Change required: 

 Section 6. Investment Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 to change to reflect the 
exclusion of the UK from the requirement to have a sovereign rating of AA+ as 
shown in appendix 1. 

 
For the following reason: 

 To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good 
practice as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of Practi
[...]
the financial crisis. 

 
Creditworthiness Policy 

 
6.14  The Council uses the creditworthiness service provided by Capita Asset Services 

to assess the creditworthiness of counterparties.  The service provided by Capita 
Asset Services uses a sophisticated modelling approach with credit ratings from 
all three rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s, forming the 
core element.  However, it does not rely solely on the current credit ratings of 
counterparties but also uses the following information as overlays which are 
combined in a weighted scoring system: 

 Credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies; 

 Credit Default Swap spreads, financial  agreements that compensate the 
buyer in the event of a default, which give an early warning of likely changes 
in credit ratings; and 

 Sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy 
countries outside the UK. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
1 

                        AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
                  25 July 2016 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Corporate Risk Management 2016/17   
     Quarterly Report to 30 June 2016 
 
REPORT OF:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
   
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report makes the Committee aware of developments in Corporate Risk 

Management during the period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016 in compliance with the 
requirements of good corporate governance. 
 

Background  
 
2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk 

management issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It 
is also embodied in the Corporate Risk Management Policy approved by Council 
on 6 June 2013.  

 
3. The report covers progress against the corporate risk management Developmental 

Objectives for 2016/17 as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 
2015/16 and any other risk management issues emerging within the quarter under 
consideration.   

 
Developmental Objectives 2016/17 
 
4. An Action Plan for the delivery of the Developmental Objectives for 2016/17 

incorporating progress to date is shown at Appendix 1.  
 
5. Business Continuity Plans have been reviewed to ensure they are consistent with 

the revised Council structure. Further work will be carried out during 2016/17 to 
reflect ensure they reflect any future challenges facing the Council or changes to 
delivery models.   
 

6. Work being undertaken to refresh the Strategic Risk Register has been delayed to 
align progress with the organisational and business environment changes. 
 

7. The Council’s current Strategic Risk Register is attached at Appendix 2 for 
information. 
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.  
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:    Jane Wright   extension: 3801    

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Corporate Risk Management: Developmental Objectives 2016/17  
 
 
 

Ref: Objective Target 
Implementation Date 

Progress to date 

 
1 

 
Business Continuity Plans will be updated, enhanced and subject to 
testing.  

 
July 2016 – partial 
implemented 
 
 
March 2017 – for 
outstanding elements of this 
objective 
 

 
The Business Continuity Plans 
have been updated to reflect 
the revised Council structure. 
Further work will be carried 
out during the year to 
enhance and test the 
Business Continuity Plans. 

 
2 

 
The Strategic Risk Register will be refreshed which will include a 
review of the template and supporting documentation. 

 
July 2016 
 
December 2016 

 
Implementation date revised 
to December 2016 to reflect 
the timing of decisions facing 
the Council. 
 

 
3 

 
The Operational Risk Register will be refreshed, this will include a 
review of the template and supporting documentation. 
 

 
December 2016 

 

 
4 

 
The Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity Polici
[...]
1
	Item 7 - Corporate Risk Management 2016/17 - Appendix 2

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 June 2016



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 25 July 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor H Hughes (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Adams and J McElroy 
  
INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS: 

G Clark, J Common and B Jones 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Dillon, J Green and L Green 
 
  
 
ASC
15 

MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:               The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

ASC
16 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED:               There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ASC
17 

AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 AND 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16  
 

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts should be approved by a committee. In Gateshead’s governance 
framework, this is the Accounts Committee. However, best practice guidance 
outlines that the Audit and Standards Committee should also review the financial 
statements and external auditor’s opinion. Review by this Committee is an additional 
step in the process to comply with best practice. 
  
The annual audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and use of resources has 
now been completed for 2015/16 and the Council’s external auditor, Mazars has  
issued its report. 
  
The Audit Completion Report covers: 
  

 The Council’s Statement of Accounts including significant findings, internal 
control recommendations and a summary of misstatements. 

  

 The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources including a value for money conclusion. 

  
The Committee welcomed the presentation of the Statement of Accounts two 
months earlier than in 2014/15, acknowledging that this provides an opportunity to 



 

trial and prepare for the changes to the statutory deadlines from 2017/18.  The 
Committee praised the work of all those involved. 
  

The key messages are as follows: 

     Audit Opinion - Mazars has issued an unqualified opinion on the Statement of 
Accounts, meaning that it is free from material error and has been prepared in 
accordance with proper practice. 

     Use of resources – the Council has proper arrangements in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

  
The Statement of Accounts is materially consistent with the 2015/16 revenue and 
capital outturn reports considered by Cabinet on 14 June 2016. The report 
highlighted minor adjustments and presentational changes to the Statement which 
have been identified through the audit process. 
  
None of the changes to the Statement of Accounts impact on the revenue and 
capital outturn positions reported to Cabinet, nor do they affect the position of any 
usable reserves. Management have agreed to amend the Statement to reflect the 
adjustments, with the exception of £4.035m balancing figure within the cash flow 
statement that was note analysed due to the minimal impact on the Statement. 
  
The Committee was asked to note that although Mazars have completed their work, 
they also place reliance on the work of other auditors. Work by EYE on the Tyne and 
Wear Pension Fund (TWPF) has been delayed to the end of August and therefore 
the audit cannot be formally closed until this information is received.  
  
It was commented that the recommendations made in respect of the need to review 
the disaster recovery plan concerning to mitigate the risk of data loss should be 
prioritised, as the issues was raised as part of the 2014/15 audit work. It was noted 
that the findings and recommendations have been agreed with officers and action 
plans are being produced in order to address the identified control issues within six 
months.  
  
The Committee was satisfied with the assurance that the implications of the vote for 
the United Kingdom to leave the European Union and the potential establishment of 
a North East Mayoral Combined Authority will be built into financial plans. 
  
The one ‘other’ payment made in 2015/16 (within the £150-200k exit package cost 
band) was queried. It was reported that the payment formed part of an agreed exit 
arrangement, in circumstances which were both extreme and sensitive. 
  
It was queried whether audit activities cover the Council’s Companies. It was 
clarified that there are income targets and that audit will focus on overstatement of 
income, however, once Companies are of a certain size they require audit. The 
Gateshead Housing Company, for example, has its own Audit Committee.  
  
RESOLVED:            i) That the contents of the report and review be noted. 

ii) That the Committee agreed to receive a further update 
following completion of the EY work on the TWPF. 



 

iii) That the Accounts Committee be advised that the Audit and 
Standards Committee has no issues to raise on the outcome 
and findings of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2015/16 by 
Mazars. 
  

 
ASC
18 

ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET AND COUNCIL: 2015/16  
 

 In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, it was asked to consider the 
issues discussed during 2015/16, for an inclusion in the annual report to Cabinet. 
  
The annual report to Cabinet and Council allows the Committee to demonstrate the 
positive impact of its work through providing effective challenge across the Council. 
This includes providing assurance on the Council’s arrangements for risk 
management; maintaining effective control and reporting on financial and other 
performance. 
  
Details of the activity covered over the last year were appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the draft report to the Cabinet and Council be approved. 
 

ASC
19 

AMENDMENT TO THE TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY 
STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2018/19  
 

 The Committee received a report asking it to review a proposed amendment to the 
Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19, prior to it 
being considered by the Cabinet in September 2016. 
  
The current Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 15 March 2016 and it was agreed 
that any in year changes would have to be reported and agreed by Cabinet on an 
exception basis. 
  
Following the recent vote for the UK to leave the EU and the action taken by credit 
ratings agencies on the UK sovereign rating, Capita (the Council’s Treasury 
Advisers) produced a note to ensure that Local Authorities who have sovereign 
criteria in their strategy review their policy and remove the UK from their criteria. 
  
It was noted that failure to adopt the amendment could mean that the Council is in a 
position where no deposits can be made with UK Banks. 
  
RESOLVED:               The Committee endorsed the recommendation. 
 

ASC
20 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2016/17 QUARTERLY REPORT TO 30 JUNE 
2016  
 

 The Committee received a report on the developments in Corporate Risk 
Management during the period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016, in accordance with the 
requirements of good corporate governance. 
  
The report covered progress against the corporate risk management Developmental 



 

Objectives for 2016/17 (as cited in the Corporate Risk Management Annual Report 
2015/16) and other risk management issues emerging within the period. 
  
It was reported that Business Continuity Plans have been reviewed to ensure they 
are consistent with the revised Council structure. Further work will be carried out 
during 2016/17 to ensure any further challenges facing the Council or changes to 
delivery models are reflected. 
  
It was also reported that work to undertake and refresh the Strategic Risk Register 
has been delayed to align progress with changes to the organisational and business 
environment. 
  
The Strategic Risk Register was also provided for information. 
  
RESOLVED:               That the information be noted. 
  
 

ASC
21 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED:            That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the remaining business in accordance 
with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 

  
 

ASC
22 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
JUNE 2016 (EXEMPT)  
 

 A report was presented outlining the progress made by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2016/17. The report also 
summarised the main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 April 
2016 to 30 June 2016. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the information be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


